• Inflation risk – Increases to benefits in the Scheme are linked to inflation, and so if inflation is greater

than expected, the liabilities will increase.

The Scheme’s liabilities are now covered by two buy-in policies (except the additional liability resulting

from GMP equalisation). Therefore, the mortality, investment and inflation risks for the liabilities covered

by the buy-in are now covered by the insurance policies.

23. Pensions (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis figures provided by the Actuary are based on various assumptions and current market

conditions and as such are likely to change over time. Sensitivities use a consistent approach to how the

underlying liabilities have been calculated with the same limitations, and if the movements in the

assumptions are larger than illustrated the value of the liabilities may move by a slightly different

proportion.  As set out within the Risks section above, the assets are invested to move in alignment with

these changes in the liabilities.

Sensitivity Increase in Liabilities

Hitachi Europe Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

At 31 March 2023

 54

 £000

Decrease discount rate by 0.5% 17,000

Increase inflation rate by 0.5% 7,700

Life expectancies increase by 1 year  3,300

Components of benefit cost recognised in income statement

2023 2022

£000 £000

Net interest cost on net defined assets - -

Administration expenses 323 170

Past service cost recognised - -

Net benefit cost in income statement 323 170

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income

2023 2022

£000 £000

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from changes in assumptions (48,416) (15,158)

Experience loss/(gain) on liabilities  3,454 (2,973)

Experience loss/(gain) on assets 45,187 18,256

Effect of asset ceiling (548) (295)

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income (323) (170)

Cumulative actuarial loss recognised in other comprehensive income 57,561 57,884

23. Pensions (continued)

Expected employer contributions

The Company is currently committed to pay no contributions to the Scheme in the year to 31 March 2023.

24. Trade and other payables
 2023 2022

£000 £000

Trade payables – third party 3,376 17,225

Amounts owed to group undertakings 19,052 20,286

Accruals 13,100 14,541

Other Taxes and social security costs 885 -

Hitachi Europe Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

At 31 March 2023

 55

Other payables 5,781 7,054

 42,194 59,106

25.Capital commitments

Amounts contracted for but not provided in the financial statements amounted to £4,336,000 (2022;

£1,931,000). These relate to committed purchase orders at the year-end date for goods and services to be

provided in the next financial year.

26.Guarantees and other financial commitments

The company has given bonds and guarantees to Customs authorities in Europe in the normal course of

trading which amounted to at 31 March 2023 £3,600,000 (2022; £3,600,000).  In addition, the company had

import letters of credit in place with the Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi totalling £nil at 31 March 2023 (2022;

£nil), and with Citibank £1,300,000 (2022; £1,847,000)

27.Subsequent events

After the financial closing of the year, Mr Andrew Barr was appointed as a Director and President of the